

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION (L) NO.15666 OF 2025

The People's Education Society .. Petitioner
Vs.
State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

...

Mr. Swaraj Jadhav i/by Muzaffar Patel, Advocate for the Petitioner.
Adv. Nazia Sheikh, Assistant Government Pleader for the
Respondent Nos.1 & 2-State.

Mr. Rui Rodrigues, Advocate for the Respondent No.3-University.

...

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR &
MANJUSA DESHPANDE, JJ**

DATE : 22nd JULY 2025.

P.C. :

In compliance of the order dated 2nd July 2025, the Registry has submitted a report. In view thereof, we have taken up this matter for hearing.

2. Mr. I. M. Khairdi, the learned counsel for the petitioner refers to previous order passed by this Court.

3. Mr. P. P. Kakade, the Additional Government Pleader seeks two weeks time to file a reply.

4. None appears for the respondent no.4.

5. Post the matter on 5th August 2025.

6. Let a copy of this order be sent to respondent no.4 on the address as disclosed in the petition.

[MANJUSA DESHPANDE, J.] [SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, J.]